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Mears is the leading social housing 
repairs and maintenance provider in 

the UK and a growing presence in 
the domiciliary care market looking 

after people in their own homes. 

Our business is focused on the 
social housing and community 

sector where we bring the highest 
standards of care to people, their 

homes and their communities. 

In partnership with our clients, 
our 6,000 employees maintain, 

repair and upgrade people’s 
homes and support the wider 

community – much-needed work 
that improves quality of life for 

hundreds of thousands of people in 
the UK. We carry out repairs each 
day to hundreds of thousands of 

homes nationwide and we work in 
communities as diverse as inner city 

estates and remote rural villages. 

Our philosophy is simple:
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Highlights

operatinG profit*  
(£’000)

3,251

4,556
5,593

7,155

9,883

0807060504

turnover up

48.5%
operatinG profit* up

38.1% 
norMalised diluted earninGs 
per share up 

22.2% 
interiM dividend up

22.7% 
Major contract awards of

£430m 
order book increased to

£1.7 billion 

norMalised diluted  
earninGs per share  
(p)

3.63

4.95
6.13

7.26

8.87

0807060504

interiM dividend 
(p)

0.50

0.70

0.90

1.10

1.35

0807060504

*  Operating profit pre-amortisation 
and before share option costs
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Our business

We value,  
our customers and communities, putting the 
needs of our clients and tenants at the heart 
of everything we do.

We value teamwork,  
supporting each other, sharing ideas and never 
excluding others.

We value personal responsibility,  
setting and achieving consistently high standards 
in our work and our conduct and never adopting 
a negative attitude. 

We value innovation,  
being inventive in our approach and never allowing 
conventional thinking or bureaucracy to get in the 
way of delivering to our clients and tenants.

Who we are:
Mears is the leading social housing repairs and maintenance provider 
in the UK

We’re an ambitious company with a powerful vision, operating in a growing market, with an 
excellent financial base, strong management, great people and excellent clients.

More than 6,000 people work here and together with our clients, we maintain, repair and upgrade 
people’s homes and support the wider community – much needed work that improves quality of life 
for hundreds of thousands of people in the UK. We carry out more than 3,000 repairs each day to 
500,000 houses nationwide and we work in communities as diverse as inner city estates and remote 
rural villages.

Our customer service philosophy is simple: we want to make people smile.

These interim results in 2007 underline the financial and operational strengths of this Group.

Our values:
Is to make a positive difference to the 
communities we serve by improving homes, 
neighbourhoods and lives.

We do this by constantly striving to achieve 
the highest levels of customer satisfaction, 
efficiency and effectiveness. Our approach 
is based on the development of outstanding 
partnerships with employees, clients, tenants 
and the wider community. Success enables us 
to create great opportunities for our employees 
and sustainable value for our shareholders.

Our vision:
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Chairman’s statement

I am pleased to report record figures for the six months 
ended 30 June 2008, our first results announcement 
since moving up to the London Stock Exchange main 
market following our graduation from the Alternative 
Investment Market at the end of June 2008.

In very difficult world markets and times of serious economic 
pressure, these figures are further proof of our commitment 
to continued growth as well as underlining the defensive 
qualities of the business. The demand for our services has 
never been stronger and most importantly the nature 
of our client base in our two prime markets, accounting 
for over 80% of Group revenues, is substantially immune 
from bad debts.

Profit before amortisation and share option costs rose 
38.1% to £9.9m (2007: £7.2m) on turnover of £203.3m 
(2007: £136.9m) up 48.5%, a magnificent effort by our 
sales development team who has booked significant 
tender successes in the last six months amounting to 
£430m, exceeding our expectations.

Our Social Housing division is well positioned in an expanding 
market with expected organic growth rates in excess of 30% 
in the current year. There are few other businesses that have 
the luxury of such visibility of future revenues. The division 
has secured 100% of the consensus forecast revenues for 
2008 and in excess of 85% and 65% of revenues for 2009 
and 2010 respectively. I applaud our management team who, 
under David Miles, continues to attract clients who commit 
to long term contracts with a partnership ethos.

The Group entered the Domiciliary Care sector following 
the acquisition of Careforce in April 2007. Now a fully integrated 
division of Mears and augmented by a number of regional 
acquisitions, the first six months of 2008 have seen further 
significant integration of these businesses into the Group. 
We have a strong commitment to build the dominant and 
preferred provider of domiciliary care services in the UK. 

summary of chairman’s 
statement

  DEMAND fOr OUr SErvICES 
HAS NEvEr BEEN STrONGEr 

  WE HAvE A STrONG COMMITMENT 
TO BUILD THE DOMINANT AND 
prEfErrED prOvIDEr Of DOMICILIAry 
CArE SErvICES IN THE UK 

  fUrTHEr STrENGTHENED 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

   DIsPOsal Of nOn-cOre 
fLEET DIvISION WILL ENABLE 
MANAGEMENT TO CONCENTrATE 
EvEN fUrTHEr ON THE COrE 
BUSINESS ArEAS 

turnover 
(£M)

81.3
96.3

118.0
136.9

203.3

+
48

.5
%

0807060504
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The management team was strengthened earlier in the year 
by the internal appointment of Alan Long as Chief Executive 
for Domiciliary Care. Alan and Debbie Neill are committed to 
building the quality provision that the sector is desperate for. 
The Mears central support functions have invested 
significant resources into the infrastructure of the 
Domiciliary Care division. Mike rogers, the founder 
of Careforce, has subsequently retired from his full time 
duties and I am delighted to have the benefit of his 
experience on the Plc Board as a non-executive Director.

Haydon, our Mechanical and Engineering subsidiary, 
again made a significant contribution both in terms 
of turnover and operating profit, to the Group’s first half 
results and is expected to improve further in the second 
half with increased margins. This is a sound and well 
managed business which has currently secured 100% of 
consensus forecast revenues for 2008 and 68% for 2009.

We recently announced the disposal of United fleet Distribution 
for a cash consideration of £2.8m. This business was not 
a natural fit within the Group as it is today and the disposal 
will enable management to concentrate even further on the 
core business areas. Mike Hutchings and his team have been 
valuable members of the Mears family for ten years and 
I wish them all future success.

We have a very strong management team across the Group 
and I am particularly pleased that we have an order book 
of future revenues that are both non discretionary and 
fixed long into the future with committed customers.

At Board level we now have three Executive Directors 
and five non-executive Directors whose range of skills 
and backgrounds are ideally suited to a dynamic and 
growing Group such as ours.

We have a busy period ahead with significant growth 
planned as we continue to build on our successful track 
record across all operations. I look forward to bringing 
you further news. 

bob holt 
bob.holt@mearsgroup.co.uk
Chairman and Chief Executive
19 August 2008

Your Group is in very safe and secure hands 
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Business review

turnover
In the six months to 30 June 2008 we grew turnover 
to £203.3m (2007: £136.9m), an increase of 48.5%. 
The Social Housing division reported growth of 39.0% 
including organic growth of 34.0%. 

The Domiciliary Care division contributed turnover of 
£26.3m compared to £8.3m in 2007. This increase is 
predominantly due to the full year impact of the twelve 
Domiciliary Care acquisitions completed during 2007. 
Whilst the Domiciliary Care division has been successful 
in winning five new contracts during the period, these 
are in their early stages and do not greatly impact on 
the first half year. 

The Mechanical and Electrical (M&E) division produced 
a 37.2% increase in turnover to £36.9m compared to 
last year (2007: £26.9m).

operatinG result 
We achieved an operating result before amortisation 
and share option costs of £9.9m (2007: £7.2m), an increase 
of 38.1%. 

The Social Housing division maintained its operating margin 
at 5.6% which is a tremendous achievement at a time when 
it has mobilised a number of large and complex multi-service 
contract awards. Typically the Group anticipates a low 
margin from a new contract during its mobilisation phase 
at a time where the main focus is the customer and ensuring 
that robust processes are put in place. At a time of high growth 
one would expect to see an initial dilution in operating margin. 

summary of business 
review

  SOCIAL HOUSING DIvISION 
MAINTAINED ITS OpErATING MArGIN 
AT A TIME WHEN IT HAS MOBILISED 
A NUMBEr Of LArGE AND COMpLEx 
multI-servIce cOntract aWarDs 

  SIGNIfICANT INvESTMENT IN 
THE DOMICILIAry CArE DIvISION, 
IN pArTICULAr IN IT, AND ALSO THE 
COSTS Of fUrTHEr INTEGrATION 
AND BrANDING INTO A SINGLE 
DOMICILIAry CArE OpErATING UNIT. 
INvESTMENT IN INfrASTrUCTUrE 
AND pEOpLE CONTINUES AS WE 
GrOW THE BUSINESS 

  16 KEy CONTrACTS HAvE COME 
On-stream 

  NEW BANK fACILITy IS AvAILABLE 
TO fUND fUrTHEr ACqUISITIONS 
AND fUTUrE OrGANIC GrOWTH 

order book Growth 
(£M)

1,000 1,080 1,100
1,240

1,700

+
37

.1
%

0807060504
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Business review

operatinG result continued
Therefore it is particularly encouraging to see robust 
margins and high levels of operational performance on 
the newly mobilised contracts and is a credit to our 
operational teams working within those new locations. 

The Domiciliary Care division reported an operating margin 
reduction from 6.8% to 5.7%. The comparative period 
comprises the performance of the Domiciliary Care division 
in the three months after acquisition in April 2007 and 
includes an element of exceptional trading. A true trading 
comparative margin for 2007 would be 6.0% which was 
generated in the second half of 2007. The small margin 
reduction in 2008 reflects the continued significant 
investment in the Domiciliary Care division, in particular 
in IT and also the costs of further integration and branding 
into a single Domiciliary Care operating unit. Whilst in 
the short term there are the expected challenges with high 
staff turnover and recruitment within a minimum wage 
environment, there are equally opportunities to generate 
margin improvements through system improvements, 
operating efficiency, synergies and economies of scale. 

The M&E margin of 2.1% (2007: £3.7%) is in line with 
expectations and consistent with the significant increase 
in turnover and the reduced ability to recognise profit on 
a number of projects in their early stages.

share option costs
the share option costs in the first half of 2008 was 
£0.76m (2007: £0.25m). The increase is due to the 
additional charge relating to the LTIp award approved 
by shareholders in November 2007. There is no cash 
impact from this expense. 

aMortisation of acquisition intanGibles
A charge of £1.0m (2007: £0.3m) arose in the period. This 
represents the write down of the identified intangible assets 
acquired on the acquisition of the Domiciliary Care division 
in 2007 and Laidlaw Scott Limited in June 2006. The excess 
of purchase price over the fair value of identified net assets 
is capitalised as goodwill and under IfrS is not amortised 
but will be subject to an annual impairment review.

tax expense
£2.5m has been provided for a tax charge (2007: £1.8m). 
the effective rate in the first half of 2008 is 28.3% (2007: 
25.6%). the Group benefited from a reduction in the rate of 
Corporation Tax in March 2008 from 30% to 28%, however, 
was penalised by the low level of share options exercised 
and the resultant reduced Corporation Tax deduction.

earninGs per share (eps)
Basic normalised EpS increased by 21.8% to 9.16p 
(2007: 7.52p). Our diluted normalised EpS, which allows 
for the potential diluting impact of outstanding share 
options, was up 22.2% to 8.87p on the comparative 
2007 figure of 7.26p. normalised earnings exclude 
amortisation of acquisition intangibles and the costs 
of share option costs together with an adjustment to 
reflect a full tax charge. this normalised measure better 
allows the assessment of operational performance, 
the analysis of trends over time, the comparison of different 
businesses and the projection of future performance.

dividend
These excellent results allow the Group to continue 
the progressive dividend policy adopted over recent 
years. An interim dividend of 1.35p per share is declared 
(2007: 1.10p), a 22.7% increase. The dividend is payable 
on 6 November 2008 to shareholders on the register 
on 17 October 2008.

financinG and GearinG
the efficiency with which the Group manages working capital 
remains a cornerstone of our business. The Group’s focus 
on tight working capital and high levels of conversion 
of operating profit pre-amortisation into cash is a key 
performance indicator. As anticipated, net interest costs 
increased to £0.5m (2007: £nil). the significant level of 
new contract mobilisations carried a higher than normal 
requirement for working capital. The Group’s conversion of 
operating profit pre-amortisation to cash using a twelve month 
rolling measure was 69% (2007: 74%) which highlights 
the efficiency of our cash management during a time 
of significant growth. 

we continue to place great emphasis on 
winning good quality contracts that can 
provide clear and sustainable margins. 
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In April 2008, the Group entered into an agreement to 
replace the existing banking facility of £21m with a new 
facility for £40m with a term of five years. Barclays Bank Plc 
has supported the Group’s financing requirements since 
flotation in 1996. the Group has taken this opportunity 
to include HSBC Bank plc within this new arrangement. 
This new facility is available to fund further acquisitions 
and to provide additional working capital to fund future 
organic growth. Whilst it is anticipated that there will be 
an increased working capital requirement in 2008, strong 
operational cash flows are expected to reduce average 
debt levels in 2009.

Our net cash position at 30 June 2008 was £4.9m, 
reduced from £15.3m at the start of the year.

acquisition
The Group has settled deferred consideration of £2.8m 
in respect of the acquisition of Laidlaw Scott Limited which 
was acquired in June 2006. This Scottish operation has 
performed well since acquisition and this sum represented 
the maximum consideration payable. The Group has also 
settled deferred consideration of £1.2m in respect of a 
number of historic Domiciliary Care acquisitions.

The Group has completed two further small Domiciliary Care 
acquisitions for a combined initial sum of £3.4m, with up 
to £0.3m deferred subject to future profitability. the latest 
acquisitions include an extension of our care activities to 
cover those with learning difficulties which we are confident 
gives us scope for developing a national offering. 

events after balance sheet date
On 14 July 2008, the Group announced the disposal of 
its non-core fleet Distribution division. the consideration 
of £2.8m was settled in cash. The division had turnover 
of £5.2m and generated an operating profit of £0.1m 
in the six months to 30 June 2008. 

balance sheet
Total shareholders’ equity value rose by £4.2m to £86.8m 
at 30 June 2008. The increase in net assets is primarily 
due to retained profits.

order book
The visibility of our earnings continues to improve. 
£430m of new work was secured in the period. Our order 
book now stands at £1.7 billion (2007: £1.2 billion). 
The proportion of market forecast turnover contractually 
secured for 2009 is 80% with some 53% of the 2010 
projection (2008: 76%; 2009: 49%).

We continue to place great emphasis on winning good quality 
contracts that can provide clear and sustainable margins. 

social housinG contract awards
Mears has been awarded new social housing contract 
awards amounting to £400m in the six months since 
we announced our preliminary results inclusive of 
the following:

   metropolitan Housing trust – a ten-year sole partner 
contract with Metropolitan Housing Trust (MHT) based 
in London and the Midlands to provide responsive repairs, 
planned maintenance, cyclical decorating and voids 
services. MHT owns over 30,000 properties, making 
them one of the largest Housing Associations in the 
country. The total contract is valued at £157m. 
The contract is due to commence in October 2008.

   cross Key Homes – a ten-year partnership with 
Cross Keys Homes to provide responsive repairs and 
voids services. The contract is valued at £41m for 
the ten-year period. this award widens the range of 
services we provide to Cross Keys Homes, adding to 
the partnering arrangements we hold with them for 
Decent Homes, gas servicing and cyclical decorations.
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Business review

social housinG contract awards continued
   Octavia Housing and care – a ten-year partnership with 
Octavia Housing and Care based in Central London to 
provide repairs and void services. The contract is valued 
at £36m for the ten-year period. the contract is due to 
commence in October 2008.

  Watford Community Housing Trust – one of two partners 
for a five-year Decent Homes partnership. the contract 
is worth approximately £33m over the five-year period 
for each partner. The services provided include the 
replacement of kitchens, bathrooms and external 
upgrade works. 

   Old ford Housing association – a ten-year partnership with 
Old ford to provide responsive repairs and voids services. 
the contract is valued at £21m for the ten-year period. 
Old ford is one of seven Group partners within the 
Circle Anglia Group, which has a housing stock of over 
27,000 properties and is one of the largest housing 
associations in the UK. Since the start of this year, 
Mears has entered into partnership arrangements 
with four of the seven Circle Anglia Group partners.

doMiciliary care contract awards
the Group has been awarded five contract wins 
within our Domiciliary Care division amounting to over 
6,500 hours per week or over £4m of annualised revenues. 
Careforce continues to build a presence across a growing 
geographical area and is well placed to take a leading 
position in the consolidation of the Domiciliary Care market. 
Investment in infrastructure and people continues as we grow 
the business. 

  Blackburn with Darwen – a preferred supplier status 
for one of three localities within Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council. The contract to supply home care to 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council commenced 
in July 2008 and runs until March 2011 with a possible 
extension for a further two years. The expected volume 
under this contract will be 1,000 hours per week. It is 
understood that the number of providers in the area 
has been reduced from 13 to 9 as a result of this 
recontracting process. 

  Manchester City Council – a locality based contract 
to supply home care to Manchester City Council 
commenced in June 2008 for an initial term ending 
in March 2011, with a possible extension for a further 
two years thereafter. The expected volume under this 
contract will grow to 2,250 hours per week. Given 
such volume, this contract represents the largest 
contract win in a new location achieved by Careforce 
since it was acquired by Mears.

   southend-on-sea – a contract to supply home care 
to Southend Borough Council will commence 
in October 2008 and run for an initial period of 
three years with a possible extension for a further 
two years. It is expected that the hours supplied under 
this contract will grow in stages up to 2,000 hours 
per week. As a result of this contracting exercise we 
understand that the number of contracted providers 
has been reduced from 19 to 6. 

The efficiency with which the Group manages 
working capital remains a cornerstone of our 
business. the Group’s focus on tight working 
capital and high levels of conversion of operating 
profit pre-amortisation into cash is a key 
performance indicator. 
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   surrey – a contract to supply both home care and live-in 
care to Surrey County Council has been awarded and 
commenced in April 2008 and will run for an initial 
period of two years with a possible extension for a further 
two years. the award of the live-in contract consolidates 
our existing supply of live-in care to surrey. We now also 
have the opportunity to supply home care in Surrey 
following this contract award and we expect the initial 
volume of work to build up to 650 hours per week. 

  Neath port Talbot – a block contract to supply a 
minimum of 750 hours per week of home care to 
Neath port Talbot County Borough Council for an initial 
one-year contract with a possible extension for a further 
period of two years. Commencing in July 2008, this 
award represents the Domiciliary care division’s first 
contract win in Wales and will provide a valuable 
springboard to pursue other opportunities in the region. 

Mobilised contracts
Over the last six months 16 contracts have come 
on-stream most notably:

  A contract worth £65m with Birmingham City Council 
to provide responsive repairs and voids refurbishment 
in the Northern area of the City. The work encompassed 
the transfer of over 300 staff and will last for an initial 
period of four and a half years with an option to extend 
to a full term of seven years. 

  We were successful in winning a major new £89m 
partnership contract in sedgefield in the north east 
of england. the contract term is five years with a 
possible two year extension. This strategic partnership 
covers all aspects of housing repairs, maintenance 
and Decent Homes across the 8,500 properties 
in sedgefield Borough council, with 170 existing 
sedgefield employees having transferred to mears.

traininG and developMent
We are an established ‘Investor in people’ and we are 
meeting the challenge of the skills shortage in our sector 
through a comprehensive national programme of employee 
development, together with structured work experience 
and training programmes for prospective employees.

We are particularly proud of our safety record which has 
been further enhanced by our new safety course for staff 
that we have developed together with the British Safety 
Council. In our existing Training foundation in Hackney, 
we have supported the launch of the Ealing Diploma 
and Enterprise Centre (EDEC) which aims to give young 
people aged 14–19 years broader options alongside 
other qualifications such as Gcses and a-levels. students 
who attend are given the opportunity to learn skills that 
they would not learn in mainstream education and achieve 
the Diploma in Construction and the Built Environment. 
We are investing in further training centres in Birmingham 
and sedgefield. 

bob holt
bob.holt@mearsgroup.co.uk
Chief Executive

andrew sMith
andrew.smith@mearsgroup.co.uk
Finance Director
19 August 2008
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We work throughout the UK and all are branches are 
dedicated towards improving people’s lives. We do work 
in some of the most socially deprived areas of the country 
so we feel a strong sense of responsibility toward the wider 
community. Helping a community to thrive increases the 
quality of life for residents, supports community cohesion 
and development and makes our job that little bit easier. 
With over 90% of our employees living in the areas 
where they work we are genuinely part of each local 
community. This bond greatly supports our Corporate Social 
responsibility (CSr) agenda of inclusion and participation.

Mears CSr goals are fully aligned to our business strategy, 
they are not trendy buzz words or add-ons, but a consistent 
and true expression of the way we operate. 

Our four goals are:

  to improve the lives of vulnerable people;

  to help build community cohesion and integration;

  to provide career opportunities to those needing 
them the most; and

  to be a positive contributor to the environment.

In 2007 our employees delivered over 13,000 hours 
of community work with 50% of employees actively 
volunteering across more than 220 different projects. 

Already in 2008 we have delivered over 7,500 hours of 
community work and supported over 170 different projects. 
these range from large-scale environmental improvements 
involving many employees to smaller acts of help and 
support by just a couple of staff. What makes them all 
special is the impact they have on the people and 
communities involved. Examples include:

lisburn, northern ireland
volunteers from our careforce office spent a weekend 
cutting a very high hedge for a disabled service user and 
his elderly mother. the residents had been burgled five times 
and the hedge provided cover for burglars and made the family 
an easy target. A security camera was also connected by the 
local team so the residents can now check who is calling.

oxrad sports centre, oxford
Our Scion team has formed a partnership with disability 
charity Oxrad. We have helped refurbish and improve 
the much used sports centre by repairing the boilers, 
creating new storage cupboards, installing floodlights 
and redecorating the main sports hall.

woodinGdean swiMMinG pool, briGhton
Our team at Brighton helped save a local community 
outdoor swimming pool from closure. We repaired the 
leaking roof, refurbished the changing rooms and installed 
a new kitchen, thus ensuring the volunteers who have run 
this facility for the past 34 years and the local residents who 
swim here can enjoy the pool for many more summers.

Our communities corporate social responsibility goals are fully 
aligned to our business strategy, they are not 
trendy buzz words or add-ons, but a consistent 
and true expression of the way we operate. 
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GriMsby in blooM, GriMsby
Whilst working in a sheltered housing scheme in the centre 
of Grimsby we have helped the residents prepare for the 
‘Grimsby in Bloom’ competition. Working from scratch 
the residents have been landscaping and planting up their 
communal garden areas transforming them into a much 
more attractive, greener and safer environment. The team 
at Grimsby has provided a helping hand by donating and 
installing planters, plant growers and benches, digging out 
flower beds and providing flowers and gardening equipment.

We have also supported a number of good causes 
and initiatives including:

Hi-Vizzers for safer and HealTHier walks 
to school
We are supporting safer and healthier walk to school 
campaigns by providing hi-visibility jackets to youngsters 
in schools in our communities. Our branches in Birmingham, 
Grimsby, newcastle, Peterborough, Portsmouth, Wakefield 
and Wigan have launched this initiative.

action to prevent elderly residents’ slips, 
trips and falls
promoted by Careforce, whose national charity is 
Action on Elder Abuse, we have provided over 1,000 free 
pairs of slippers to residents to help prevent slips, trips and 
falls by the elderly.

bobby Moore fund for cancer research
During May 2008, Bob Holt walked Hadrian’s Wall 
from Carlisle to Newcastle (just under 100 miles) in support 
of the Bobby Moore fund. Over 50 employees joined him 
on the walk raising over £2,000 and taking the total we 
have raised over the last three years beyond £250,000.

Mears future chaMpions
Originally focused on ten youngsters we now provide 
financial and practical support to 16 young talented 
athletes from communities in which we work. We hope 
to see these inspirational youngsters participating in 
national and international events culminating in the 
London Olympics 2012.

Mears project india
Over nine days in May 2008, 15 volunteers who fundraised 
to cover project costs, undertook renovation works to 
Lallian Khurd Elementary School in Jalandar, punjab, India. 
The school cooking and dining facilities have been transformed 
and the ground’s play area is greatly improved. The project 
is a first for mears as we have previously supported employees 
participating in other charities’ overseas projects rather 
than, in this case, finding a project and organising everything 
ourselves. The success here has been acknowledged not only 
by the school and local community but by all the volunteers 
who took part. 

Mears GettinG Greener caMpaiGn
Through this initiative we are tackling the challenges 
of carbon, energy and waste reduction, together with 
the maximisation of recycling and greener activities in 
our branches and communities. We have at least one 
Eco Champion in each branch to develop green initiatives 
locally. We have also commissioned the independent 
measurement and verification of our carbon footprint. 
We plan to implement a carbon reduction strategy and 
only offset carbon that we really cannot eliminate and 
then by only employing acceptable methods such as tree 
planting. We are looking at the Group fleet, travel and 
business practices and will be using environmentally friendly 
vehicles, together with promoting initiatives to create 
greener and less polluting, wasteful and inefficient activities. 
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Mears GettinG Greener caMpaiGn continued
As well as promoting greener actions within our workplace 
we are also working with clients and partners to help our 
communities. We wish to improve the energy efficiency of 
our residents’ homes, helping them have affordable warmth 
and reduced carbon production. 

Earlier this year, working with TpAS and the Energy Saving 
trust, we completed the first of a series of “Our Homes, 
Our Communities and Our planet” roadshows to residents 
featuring practical ways to be more environmentally aware 
and lead more sustainable lifestyles. 

We have also worked with the Energy Saving Trust and 
Travis perkins to help the Building research Establishment 
produce the best practice report “roadmap to 60%: 
eco-refurbishment of 1960’s flats”. this report investigates 
cost effective measures to help reduce carbon emissions 
from a typical 1960’s flat by the 60% required by uK 
government targets for 2050.

With Hyde Homes and architects ECD we have just embarked 
on an eco-extreme refurbishment on a traditional 1950’s 
terrace home in Eltham. Here we are addressing the vital 
green issue of reducing carbon emissions from the existing 
housing stock. We are utilising innovative methods and the 
latest in cutting edge technology to achieve an environmentally 
friendly sustainable home with an 80% reduction in carbon 
emission. We are identifying cost effective procedures which 
can be replicated elsewhere and show green homes can be 
attractive to local people and benefit residents and landlords 
by reducing utility bills.

Our communities we are tackling the challenges of carbon, 
energy and waste reduction, together with 
the maximisation of recycling and greener 
activities in our branches and communities. 
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      six months to Six months to year to 
      30 june  30 June 31 December 
      2008 2007 2007  
     Note £’000 £’000 £’000

sales revenue    1 203,341 136,899 304,620
Cost of sales     (152,074) (100,957) (224,808)

Gross profit     51,267 35,942 79,812
Administrative expenses     (41,384) (28,787) (62,186)

Operating result before share option costs 
and intangible amortisation    1 9,883 7,155 17,626
Intangible amortisation     (1,000) (332) (1,500)
Share option costs      (760) (250) (550)

operatinG result     8,123 6,573 15,576
finance income     165 128 222
finance costs     (637) (120) (345)

result for the period before tax    7,651 6,581 15,453
Tax expense    2 (2,450) (1,770) (4,519)

net result for the period    5,201 4,811 10,934

earninGs per share       
Basic – normalised    4 9.16p 7.52p 17.54p
Diluted – normalised    4 8.87p 7.26p 16.93p

Unaudited consolidated income statement 
for the six months to 30 June 2008
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      as at As at As at 
      30 june 30 June 31 December 
      2008 2007 2007 
      £’000 £’000 £’000

assets    
non-currenT    
Goodwill      49,241 35,873 46,781
Intangible assets     14,377 7,065 12,608
property, plant and equipment    8,642 6,496 8,199
Deferred tax asset     1,016 1,990 1,116
Trade and other receivables     2,518 1,259 1,710

      75,794 52,683 70,414

current     
Inventories     16,728 11,053 9,277
Trade and other receivables     66,834 48,035 49,929
Cash at bank and in hand     4,915 23,733 15,250

      88,477 82,821 74,456

total assets     164,271 135,504 144,870

equity    
equity attributable to the shareholders of Mears Group plc   
Called up share capital     736 726 732
Share premium account     31,428 42,172 31,007
share-based payment reserve        2,795 1,735 2,035
Merger reserve     11,548 — 11,548
retained earnings     40,339 32,349 37,373

total equity     86,846 76,982 82,695

liabilities    
non-currenT    
Deferred tax liabilities     3,721 — 3,721
Other liabilities     1,350 2,858 3,191

      5,071 2,858 6,912

current    
short-term borrowings and overdrafts        — 5,629 —
Trade and other payables     68,905 47,432 52,410
Current tax liabilities     3,394 2,145 2,798
Pension and other employee benefits        55 458 55

current liabilities     72,354 55,664 55,263

total liabilities     77,425 58,522 62,175

total equity and liabilities    164,271 135,504 144,870

Unaudited consolidated balance sheet 
as at 30 June 2008
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Unaudited consolidated statement of recognised income 
and expense 
for the six months to 30 June 2008

      six months  Six months year to 
      to 30 june  to 30 June 31 December 
      2008 2007 2007 
      £’000 £’000 £’000

actuarial losses on defined benefit pension scheme      — (75) 295
Decrease in deferred tax asset    (100) (1,010) (1,675)

Net expense recognised directly to equity    (100) (1,085) (1,380)
Profit for the financial period        5,201 4,811 10,934

Total recognised income and expense for the period   5,101 3,726 9,554
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Unaudited consolidated cash flow statement 
for the six months to 30 June 2008

      six months  Six months year to 
      to 30 june  to 30 June 31 December 
      2008 2007 2007 
     Note £’000 £’000 £’000

operatinG activities    
result for the period before tax    7,651 6,581 15,453
Adjustments    5 3,246 1,418 3,767
Change in inventories     (7,741) (1,949) (134)
Change in operating receivables    (17,713) (3,947) (5,190)
Change in operating payables    15,535 1,308 1,971

cash inflow from operating activities before taxes paid      978 3,411 15,867
Taxes paid     (1,952) (1,213) (3,506)

      (974) 2,198 12,361

investinG activities    
Additions to property, plant and equipment    (1,455) (1,140) (3,314)
Additions to development expenditure    (367) (111) (225)
Acquisition of subsidiary undertaking, net of cash    (7,391) (19,865) (28,391)
proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment     — — 143
Interest received     210 108 280

      (9,003) (21,008) (31,507)

financinG activities    
proceeds from share issue     350 25,155 25,544
Discharge of finance lease liability        (20) (40) (88)
Interest paid     (688) (100) (415)
Dividends paid     — — (2,544)

      (358) 25,015 22,497

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   15,250 11,899 11,899
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents   (10,335) 6,205 3,351

cash and cash equivalents at end of period   4,915 18,104 15,250

Cash and cash equivalents is comprised as follows:    
Cash at bank and in hand     4,915 23,733 15,250
short-term borrowings and overdrafts        — (5,629) —

cash and cash equivalents    4,915 18,104 15,250
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Unaudited notes to the financial statements
for the six months ended 30 June 2008

1. seGMent reportinG
The Group operates four business segments: Social Housing, Mechanical and Electrical, Domiciliary Care and vehicle Distribution. 
All of the Group’s activities are carried out within the United Kingdom.

   six months to 30 june 2008  Six months to 30 June 2007

    operating   Operating 
   revenue result revenue result  
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Social Housing   134,895 7,493 97,069 5,416
Mechanical and Electrical   36,903 759 26,904 982
Domiciliary Care   26,317 1,488 8,344 570
vehicle Distribution   5,226 143 4,582 187

   203,341 9,883 136,899 7,155
Share option costs   — (760) — (250)
Amortisation of acquisition intangible   — (1,000) — (332)

Total   203,341 8,123 136,899 6,573

2. tax expense
The tax charge for the six months to 30 June 2008 has been based on the estimated tax rate for the full year.

3. dividends
The following dividends were declared on ordinary shares in the six months to 30 June 2008:
     six months  Six months 
      to 30 june  to 30 June 
     2008  2007 
     £’000  £’000

final 2007 dividend of 2.90p (2007: final 2006 dividend of 2.40p) per share    2,135 1,740

No dividends were paid during the six months to 30 June 2008. The proposed interim dividend of 1.35p (2007: 1.10p) per share 
has not been included within the interim financial statements as no obligation existed at 30 June 2008.
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4. earninGs per share
   Basic  Diluted

   six months Six months  six months Six months  
   to 30 june  to 30 June   to 30 june to 30 June 
   2008 2007 2008 2007 
   p p p p

Earnings per share   7.08 7.22 6.86 6.96
Effect of amortisation of acquisition intangibles  1.36 0.50 1.31 0.48
Effect of full tax adjustment   (0.02) (0.46) (0.02) (0.44)

   8.42 7.26 8.15 7.00
Effect of share option costs (post tax)   0.74 0.26 0.72 0.26

Normalised earnings per share   9.16 7.52 8.87 7.26

Normalised earnings exclude amortisation of acquisition intangibles and the share option costs together with an adjustment 
to reflect a full tax charge. this normalised measure better allows the assessment of operational performance, the analysis 
of trends over time, the comparison of different businesses and the projection of future performance. the profit attributable 
to shareholders before and after adjustments for both basic and diluted earnings per share is:

     six months  Six months 
      to 30 june  to 30 June 
     2008  2007 
     £’000  £’000

Profit attributable to shareholders          5,201 4,811
– amortisation of acquisition intangibles     1,000 332
– full tax adjustment     (16) (304)
– share option costs (post tax)     544 175

adjusted profit attributable to shareholders          6,729 5,014

The calculation of earnings per share is based on a weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during 
the period. The diluted earnings per share is based on a weighted average number of ordinary shares calculated in 
accordance with IAS 33 ‘Earnings per Share’, which assumes that all dilutive options will be exercised. The additional 
normalised basic and diluted EpS use the same weighted average number of shares as the basic and diluted EpS.

     six months  Six months 
      to 30 june  to 30 June 
     2008  2007 
     Millions  Millions

Weighted average number of shares in issue     73.47 66.63
– dilutive effect of share options     2.40 2.48

Weighted average number of share for calculating diluted earnings per share  75.87 69.11

Unaudited notes to the financial statements
for the six months ended 30 June 2008
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5. notes to consolidated cash flow stateMent
the following non-operating cash flow adjustments have been made to the pre-tax result for the period:
     six months  Six months 
      to 30 june  to 30 June 
     2008 2007 
     £’000  £’000

Depreciation      953 844
Intangible amortisation     1,055 332
Share option costs     760 250
finance income     (210) (128)
finance cost     688 120

Total     3,246 1,418

6. preparation of interiM financial inforMation
the interim financial statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting policies disclosed in the 
Annual report and Accounts for the year to 31 December 2007.

the consolidated results for the year to 31 December 2007 have been extracted from the financial statements for that 
year and do not constitute full statutory accounts for the Group. The Group accounts for the year ended 31 December 2007 
received an unqualified audit report and did not include a statement under section 237 (2) or (3) of the companies act 1985 
and have been filed with the registrar of companies.

7. interiM financial stateMents
further copies of the interim financial statements are available from the registered office of mears Group Plc 
at 1390 Montpellier Court, Gloucester Business park, Brockworth, Gloucester GL3 4AH or www.mearsgroup.co.uk. 
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Mears’ commitment to environmental issues is reflected in this 
interim report. It has been printed on Revive 100 Offset which 
is 100% recycled from post consumer waste.

This document was printed by Beacon Press using , 
their environmental print technology which minimises the impact 
of printing on the environment. All energy used comes from renewable 
sources, vegetable based inks have been used and 94% of all dry 
waste associated with this production has been recycled. The printer 
is a carbon neutral company. 

Both the printer and the paper mill are registered to ISO 14001.
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